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July 12, 1994

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency !
Division of Hazardous Maiterials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor

Alameda, California 94621

Re: " Halleck & Sherwin Streets,
southeast corner - Emeryville, CA
WA Job No. 37-217-01
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e

As we discussed on July 8, we would like to know what additional environmental work, if any,

Dear Mr. Oliva:

the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) would require before the subject
site could be developed. As we discussed earlier, you reviewed data from seil and grouncé water
samples collected at the site in 1990, and indicated that the data would not seem be of concern to the
ACDEH, i.e. would not require any environmental investigation or remedial action. However, your
opinion was tentative without the site location, since some of the criteria you would use to make such

a determination are site-specific.

We have since contacted Southern Péciﬁc, the -lathWhe'r, and they have allowed us to provide
you with their data regarding environmental conditions at the site. The enclosed report details the
site’s environmental condition, which was prepared in 1990 prior to an earlier potential sale of the
property. The planned development would include capping the entire site with either concrete or
asphalt, constructing residential units on the northern two-thirds of the site, and constructing a parking

lot on the southern third.

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporataed recycled paper




Weiss Associates m

Mr. Brian Oliva 2
July 12, 1994

As we discussed in our June 30 letter to you, our main question is whether the concentrations

of copper and zinc, which were above the TTLC concentrations in a black sandy fill found beneath

the site, would require any additional investigation or remedial action. We would appreciate hearing
your opinion on this site at your earliest convenience. Please call me at 450-6129 with your comments

or any questions you may have. Thank you very much for your assistance.

¢

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

i V)
ohn W. Duey

Geologist

enclosure
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Engineering & Environmental Services

A Report Prepared for:

Emeryville Warehouse Company
244 Keamny Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION
PHASES IT AND III

SOUTHERN PACIFIC PROPERTY !
SHERWIN AVENUE AND HALLECK STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

PES Job No. FF001C

by

&M

James R. Dunn
Senior Qeologist

T T

Robeft S. Creps, P
Associate Engmeer

December 19, 1990

PES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 44 (6%
100 Medical Plaza

P.O. Box 1833

Novato, California 94548
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PES Environmental, Inc.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a subsurface environmental investigation of the Southern
Pacific property located southeast of the comner of Sherwin Avenue and Halleck Street in
Emeryville, California. The vicinity of the project site is-shown on Plate 1. This
investigation was performed by PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) for Emeryville Warehouse

Company (EWC). EWC is evaluating environmental conditions on the property prior 1o
purchasing the site.

1.1 ngkmgnﬂ Information

The subject property is a vacant and partially paved lot which is used for parking by
surrounding businesses. No structures currently exist onsite. The site is generally level and
measures approximately 90 by 230 feet.” A site plan is aftached as Plate 2.

In August, 1990, PES was retained by EWC to conduct a Phase I - Preacquisition Site
Assessment (PSA) of the subject property. A copy of the PSA is attached as Appendix A.
The PSA included a review of available information regarding former site uses and current
and former uses of surrounding properties. A review of government environmental agency
files was also performed. The results of the PSA indicated that the property was formerly
used as a materials transfer facility by surrounding businesses. Materials transported by
railroad cars were unloaded at the site and transferred to trucks for distribution to local
businesses. The remnants of four rail sidings are still present on the site. Aerial photos

indicate a building, possibly used as a warehouse, was located along Halleck Street. These
features are shown on Plate 2.

The PSA also determined that several properties are located nearby that are associated with
current or past use, storage or disposal of hazardous materials. Additionally, several sites
were identified at which the soil and/or groundwater contamination has been documented. It
is believed that groundwater generally flows to the west, towards San Francisco Bay.
Groundwater contamination has been identified at several sites upgradient of the subject
property. These sites are discussed in Appendix A.

Based on the results of the PSA, it was concluded that a potential for environmental ,?
impairment of the subject property exists due to former site uses on offsite sources. Specific
onsite ocdurTences of contaminant release were not identified; however, the heavy industrial
activity in the vicinity suggests that hazardous materials or other potential site contaminants
may have been handled as part of the materials transfer activities. It was also concluded that
the presence of groundwater contamination at nearby upgradient sites could have resutregim
migration of contaminated groundwater to the Southern Pacific property.

RC2'FFO01C.RPT 1
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PES Environm-ental, Inc.

1,2 Purpose and Scope

This subsurface investigation was conducted in two phases (Phase II and Phase III). The
Phase II investigation consisted of a limited evaluation of the uppermost groundwater
conditions on the assumed upgradient (eastern) side of the property. The objective of Phase
I was to evaluate whether near-surface groundwater contamination from upgradient sites has
migrated onto the subject property. The scope consisted of installing gne shallow
groundwater monitoring well, collecting one groundwater sample, and conducting chemical
analysis. The investigation was limited to the near-surface groundwater within the uppermost
water-bearing zone. Exploration of deeper groundwater conditions was beyond the scope of
the investigation. The Phase II investigation methods are described in Section 2.1.

The objective of the Phase III investigation was to evaluate whether past onsite activities have
resulted in_near-surface soil and/or groundwater contamination. Phase HI consisted of
exploration of onsite soils by drilling shallow soil borings, collecting soil samples and
conducting chemical analysis. Also during Phase I, additional near-surface groundwater
sampling was performed by collecting samples from two soil borings located on the assumed
downgradient (western) side of the property. The Phase TII methodology is described in
Section 2.2 of this report.

Results of the Phase II and III investigations are presented in Section 3.0 of this report.
Discussion of the results and recommendations are presented in Section 4-0:

RCUFFOOIC.RPT

(S ]

SF 031935




PES Environmental, Inc.

2.0 INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY

This section describes the procedures employed during the field investigation and the
analytical program for chemical analysis of soil and groundwater samples. The Phase I
investigative procedures are described in Section 2.1. The Phase Il methodology is
described in Section 2.2.

Prior to conducting field activities, PES prepared a project-specific health and safety plan in
accordance with PES’ guidelines for conducting hazardous waste investigations. The purpose
of the plan is to identify potential safety and health risks and then develop appropriate
procedures to reduce risks to acceptable levels. The plan was developed in accordance with
applicable federal guidelines.

Before subsurface explorations were initiated, PES retained the services of California Utility
Surveys, of San Mateo, to venfy that the boring locations were clear of underground
utilities.

2.1 Phase II Investigation

As described in Section 1.2, the Phase II Investigation consisted of drilling a single boring
for installation of a groundwater monitoring well (Well J-1). The well was developed and
groundwater samples were collected for chemical analysis.

2.1.1 Seil Borings and Soil Sampling

The well boring was drilled on October 11, 1990, using a truck-mounted hollow stem auger
drill rig operated by Exceltech of Fremont, California. The borehole was advanced using an
8-inch outside diameter, hollow-stem auger to a depth of 14.5 feet below ground surface
(bgs). The location of Boring J-1 is shown on Plate 2. Soil cuttings were collected by a

PES geologist for lithologic description. Saturated soils were encountered at 5.5 bgs.

To avoid cross-contamination between sampling locations, ail equipment used for drilling and
soil sampling was decontaminated prior to each sampling event. Drilling equipment was pre-
cleaned with a combination steam/high pressure wash system. Soil sampling equipment used
repeatedly in the same boring was decontaminated by washing with a tri-sodium phosphate
(TSP) soap and water solution with a potable water rinse. Water used for cleaning was
collected and stored in a 55-gallon drum and left on site.

Discrete soil samples were collected during drilling at approximately 2-foot intervals. The
samples were collected by driving a 2-inch-diameter split spoon sampler lined with brass
tubes through.18 inches of undisturbed soil. The samples were used for lithologic
description and screened for the presence of volatile hydrocarbons using a photo-ionization
gas analyzer. The soils were logged using the Uniform Soil Classification System (USCS).
The presence or absence of soil discoloration, debris fill, odors and other evidence of

RC2A\FF0O1C.RPT 3
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potential contamination was also noted. Plate 3 inciudes a log of Boring I-1 depicting
subsurface conditions.

One sample tube from each sample drive was preserved by covering the tube ends with
aluminum foil and vinyl caps then sealed with tape. Samples were labeled to designate
boring number, depth, time and date of collection, and stored in a cooler for later chemical
analysis, if needed.

Soil cuttings generated during dri]liﬁg are being temporarily stored on-site in a 55-gallon
drum. Disposal of this soil can now be arranged.

- 2,1,2 Monitoring Well ion

After soil sampling and drilling was completed, the well casing was installed in the borehole
through the hollow stem auger. The well casing consisted of 2-inch-diameter PVC with
threaded flush-jointed connections. Well screen, with 0.020-inch slots, was placed within the
water-bearing zone from 3.5 to 13.5 feet bgs. A sand filter pack, consisting of Monterey
No. 2/12 sand, was placed adjacent to the emmire screened interval and was extended one foot
above the screen. A one foot bentonite pellet seal was placed above the sand pack and
hydrated with potable water. Levels of the sand pack and bentonite seal were confirmed by
sounding with a weighted tape.

The annular space above the bentonite seal was grouted from the bentonite seal up to ground
surface with a neat cement and bentonite grout. The well was completed at grade ina
traffic-resistant utility vault with a locking water-tight cap. The well completion details are
shown with the lithologic log on Plate 3.

2.1.3 Well Development and Groundwater Sampling

The well was developed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) on October 12, 1990,
Well development included surging to sort the sand pack and pumping to remove fine sand
and sediment. Development continued until the discharge water was reasonably free of
sediment. A description of the well development procedures is provided in Appendix B.

Groundwater samples were collected by Blaine Tech on October 15, 1990. Approximately
three well volumes were evacuated from the well using a Middleburg positive displacement
pump. During evacuation, the discharge water was measured for pH, temperature, and
electrical conductivity. Following purging, the well was sampled using the Middleburg
pump. Samples were placed in appropriate containers, labeled to designale sample number,
time and date collected, and analyses requested, and stored in a cool container for transport
to the analytical laboratory with chain of custody documentation. Samples collected for
metals analyses, including hexavalent chromium, were filtered through a 0.45-micron filter
and preserved by acidifying with nitric acid to a pH less than 2.0. Information collected
during groundwater sampling and chain of custody records are presented in Appendix C.

RC2\FFOO1C.RPT 4
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Wwell development and purge water is being temporarily stored on-site in a 55-gallon drum.
Arrangements for disposal of this material can now be made.

2.1.4 Analytical Pr

Phase II groundwater samples collected from Well J-1 were analyzed by Curtis and
Tompkins, Ltd., a statecertified hazardous waste analytical laboratory located in Berkeley,
California. The groundwater was analyzed for dissolved concentrations of priority pollutant
metals using atomic absorption and inductively coupled plasma atomic emission spectroscopy
(ICPAE) methods (EPA Test Methods 6000 and 7000 series). The groundwater was also
analyzed for dissolved hexavalent chromium following EPA Test Method 7195.

Samples were also collected and analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEH)
quantified as kerosine and diesel, following the California Department of Health Services
(DOHS) method recommended in the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LIIFT) Manual,
1989, and total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (TVH), quantified as gasoline, also
following the LUFT methods. The Phase IT groundwater sample was also analyzed for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes following EPA Test Method 5030/8020.
Finally, the groundwater was analyzed for purgeable halogenated organics following EPA
Test Method 8010. One quality control trip blank sample was provided by the laboratory
and analyzed for purgeable halogenated organics.

2.2 Phase TH Ipvestigation

The Phase III Investigation included exploration and testing of onsite soils by drilling a total
of five shallow soil borings and collecting soil samples. In addition, groundwater samples
were collected from two borings for evaluation of groundwater chemical characteristics. The
Phase III field activities were performed on November 20, 1950.

21.2.1 Soil Borings and Soil Sampling

Five soil borings (Boring FF-1 through FF-5) were drilled to a depth of 8.5 feet bgs using a
Failing 1500 mobile hollow-stem auger drill rig, operated by Weeks Drilling and Pump, Inc.
of Sebastopol, California. The locations of the borings are shown on Plate 2.

Soil samples were collected for lithologic description and chemical analysis following
procedures described in Section 2.1.1. Soils were logged using the UCSC system. The logs
of Borings FF-1 through FF-5 are shown on Plates 4 through 8, respectively. Saturated soil
conditions were encountered at depths between 4.5 and 5.5 feet bgs.

Soil samples were preserved for chemical analyses by covering the tube ends with foil and
end caps, then sealing the caps with tape. The samples were labelled and placed in a cooled
container for transport to the analytical laboratory with chain-of-custody documentation. One

RC2\FFO01C.RPT 5
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PES Environmental, Inc.

soil sample from each 18-inch sampling drive was submitted to the laboratory for preserva-
tion, if needed for analysis. Analyses requests were not made at that time (see
Section 2.2.3).

22,2 Gr W

Groundwater samples (Samples WFF-1 and WFF-2) were collected for chemical analysis
from two of the soil borings (Borings FF-1 and FF-2, respectively) during the Phase III
investigation. Samples were collected from the hollow-stem auger using a clean stainless
steel bailer, poured in appropriate sample containers, labeled and placed in a cooler container
for transport to the analytical laboratory under chain of custody documentation, Samples for
metals analysis were filtered, upon arrival at the laboratory, through a 0.45 micron filter.

2,2,3 Analytical

+

Phase I soil and groundwater samples were also analyzed by Curtis and Tompkins.

The Phase ITI soil analytical program was developed, in part, based on the results of field
observations made at the time of drilling. The analytical program and sample analysis
request was then forwarded to the lab on the afternoon of November 20, 1990, after the field
data was evaluated.

Curtis and Tompkins was instructed to analyze four soil samples: one discrete sample and
three composite samples. The discrete sample, collected from Boring FF-2 at 6.0 feet bgs
(Sample FF-2-6.0), was analyzed for TEH, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) following
EPA Test Method 8240, and semivolatile organic compounds (SOCs) following EPA test
Method 8270.

The laboratory created and analyzed three soil composite samples (Composites CFF-1,
CFF-2 and CFF-3). Composite CFF-1 consisted of three sub-samples collected at a depth of
1.0 foot bgs from Borings FF-2, FF-3 and FF-4. Composite CFF-1 was intended to
represent general soil conditions immediately below the asphalt surface covering the site.
Composite CFF-2 consisted of subsamples from Boring FF-2 at 2.5 feet bgs, FF-4 at 1.75
feet bgs and FF-5 at 1.75 feet bgs. Composite CFF-2 was composed of three subsamples of
poorly graded black sand that was found at a depth of about 1.75 feet bgs in each of these
borings (see Section 3.1.1). Composite CFF-3 consisted of three subsamples: Boring FF-1
at 5.5 feet, FF-3 at 6.0 feet, and FF-5 at 6.0 feet. CFF-3 was intended to represent general
soil conditions at this depth over the site.

Composite samples CFF-1 and CFF-2 were analyzed for the Title 22, California Code of

Regulations, Section 66699 list of 17 metals (Title 22 metals) using atomic absorption and
ICPAE methods. Composite sample CFF-3 was analyzed for TEH, VOCs and SOCs.

RC2\FF0O1C.RPT : 6
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The Phase ITI groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved concentrations of Title 22
metals, TVH, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylene, and purgeable organics.

RC\FFOO1C.RPT 7
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PES Environmental, Inc.
3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

3.1 Subsurf nditi
3.1.1 Soils

Subsurface soils were explored to a depth of 14.5 feet bgs in Boring J-1 and 8.5 feet bgs in
the other five borings. In all borings, the surface consisted of about three to w
asphaltic concrete, which was underlain by about 6 to 9 inches of aggregate baserock.

e —— i e

T
Soils consist of gravelly and sandy fill underlain by unconsolidated alluvium, including clays,.
silts and sands. In general, subsurface soils beneath the pavement section consist of green
and black silty or clayey sands. These sands vary in thickness from non-existent in Bonng
J-1, at the southeastern corner of the site, up to five feet in Boring FF-2 at the northwestern
corner of the site. In Borings FF-2, FF-4 and FF-5, a black poorly graded sand, believed to
be fill, was found at.a depth of 1.75 to 2.0 feet bgs. This black sand was about one Toot
thick in Borings FF-4 and FF-5 and about four féet thick in Boring FF-2, extending to 2
depth of six feet bgs in this boring. Clayey soils were generally found below the sands.
These consisted of black to green silty and sandy clays, which exiended 1 the bottom-of the
borings. In Boring J-1, a one foot thick layer of saturated dark brown sand was encountered
at a depth of about 5.5 feet bgs.

Oniy minor amounts of debris fill were encountered during the investigation. This consisted
of concrete and wood debris, found in Boring J-1.

\__ In general, no unusual odors were encountered with the exception of Borin FF-2. In this
X boring, slight hydrocarbon-like odors were detected in a silty clayey soil collected at a depth

4 of about six feet bgs. This soil was sampled (Sample FF-2-6.0) for chemical analysis.

3.1.2 Groundwater

Saturated soil conditions were encountered in all borings at depths between 4.5 and 5.5 feet
bgs. Once developed, the water level in Well J-1 was measured at about 4.1 feet bgs.

The primary water bearing units that were encountered included the relatively thin brown
sand layer at 5.5 feet bgs in Boring J-1 and the black pootly graded sand found in Borng
FF-2, FF-4 and FF-5. These materials likely transmit groundwater relatively freely and
therefore form a pathway for movement of near-surface groundwater. The silts and clays
found below the sands likely have a low permeability.

As noted in Section 1.2, it is believed that the groundwater flows generally in a westerm
direction, towards San Francisco Bay. However, the flow direction at nearb Sites s
to be influenced by the presence of Temescal Creek, located about 1,000 feet north of the
site. These other sites are closer to the creek. “Based on the distance betwesn the subject site

RC2\FFOOIC.RPT 8
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and the creek, it is assumed that flow at the site is westward. An evaluation of groundwater
flow characteristics for this site was beyond the scope of this investigation.

3,2 Chemical Analytical Resuits
3.2.1 Soils

As described in Section 2.2.3, four soil samples were analyzed: one discrete sample and
three soil composites. The results of chemical analytical results for soil samp%es are
summarized in Table 1. Analytical laboratory reports are attached as Appendix D.

Sample FF-2-6.0 was collected from soils in Boring FF-2 which exhibited a slight
hydrocarbon odor. No TEH was detected above the method reporting level of 10 milligrams
per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million [ppm}). This sample was also analyzed for
VOCs. Only toluene was detected, at a concentration of 0.016 ppm.

Composite sample CFF-1 consisted of soil subsamples collected immediately beneath the
asphalt concrete pavement and aggregate baserock. The sample was analyzed for Title 22
metals. In general, only low levels of several metals were detected. These levels are likely
representative of background soil conditions.

Composite sample CFF-2 consisted of the b rly graded sands found in Borings FF-2,
w THiS composite was analyzed for Title 22 metals,Siggificant levels of two
me gre found. Copper was found at 2,600 ppm and zinc @jppm. Slightly
elevated levels of arsenic (210 ppm), barium (1,100 ppm) and\le (550 ppm) were also
detected in the composite.

Composite sample CFF-3 consisted of subsamples collected at the 6.0 foot depth over the
site. There was no evidence of contamination noted during the field investigation. This
sample was analyzed for TEH and VOCs. No TEH was detected. Only toluene was
detected in the VOC scan at a concentration of 0.018 ppm.

3.2.2 Groundwater

A summary of chemical analytical results for groundwater samples collected during Phase 1
from Well J-1 II and grab water samples bailed from Borings FF-1 and FF-2 during Phase
111 is provided as Table 2. Analytical reports are included in Appendices E and F.

Groundwater collected from Well J-1 was analyzed for dissolved priority pollutant metals,
hexavalent chromium, TEH, TVH, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes and
purgeable halocarbons. No detectable levels of these chemical parameters were found.

Grab groundwater samples (Samples WFE-1 and WFF-2) were analyzed for dissolved Title
22 metals, TVH, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes and purgeable halocarbons.

RC2'FFO01C.RPT 9
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The black sandy fill contains clevated levels of copper and zinc, and 10 a lesser degree
arsenic, barjum and lead. Because the sample was composited from three subsamples, the
actual level of these metals present in the sand may vary. The levels of copper (2600 ppm)
and zinc (9,300 ppm) found in the composite are significant because these levels exceed the
levels at which California Hazardous Waste Controt regulations define 2 hazardous waste.
These levels exceed the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) for copper (2,500
ppm) and zinc (5,000 ppm). The levels of arsenic and lead also exceed levels which are
normally considersd acceptable for exposure by sensitive populations in an uncontrolled land
use situation.

4.2 i

The objective of this subsurface environmental investigation was to identify potential
environmental concerns that may have resulted from past site uses or the migration of
contaminants from adjacent sites. Basad on the results of the investigation, two concerms
have been idenufied: '

. low-level hydrocarbon contamination in shallow groundwater on the
northeastern comer of the site; and

. sandy fill covering the northern portion of the site which contains elevated
levels of several state-regulaied metals which in some cases exceed state
criteria for hazardous waste classification.

The existence of these environmental concerns was identified during the investigation;
however, it was beyond the scope of work to define the degree and extent of the
contamination, and evaluate remedial alternatives. A focused investigation of these concarms,
complying with applicable regulatory guidelines, is recommended prior to developing and
implementing a remedial plan.

Based on the type and levels of contaminants found during this investigation, it is not
believed that an immminent threat to-human health exists under current land use conditions.
Because of the limited amount of groundwater data compiled to date, it is not known whether
a significant threat to groundwater quality exists. Although a significant health threat does
not appear to be present, the contaminants found are regulated by both local and state
environmental laws. Therefore, the existence of these materials is significant to the planned
purchase of the property.

Prior ta completing the purchase transaction, it is recommended that a focused investigation
be performed so the site may be adequately characterized and an appropriate remedial
response can be initiated to minimize or eliminate your long-term liability risk.
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~ PES Environmental, lhq.
Table 1. Summary of Analytical Results for Seil Samples,
Phase IIT Investigation, Southern Pacific Property
Sherwin Avenue and Halleck Street, Emeryville, California
(all results in milligrams per kilog::am‘)

Sample ID: FF-2-6.0°'° CFF-1° CFF-2° CFF-3°
Metals*
Antimony NA ND(5) ND(5) NA
Arsenic NA 6 210 NA
Barium NA 110 t - 1,100 NA
Beryllium NA ND(0.5) ND(0.5) NA
Cadmium  NA 2 24 NA
Total Chromium NA 28 52 NA
Cobalt NA 10 72 NA
Copper NA 74 ‘ 2,600 NA
Lead - NA 96 550 NA
Mercury NA 0.3 ND(0.1) NA
Molybdenum NA ND(0.5) 3.2 NA
Nickel NA 39 13 NA
~Selenium NA ND(2.5) ND(2.5) NA
Silver ' NA ND(1) 2 NA
Thallium NA ND(5) ND(5) NA
Vanadium NA 18 34 NA
Zinc - NA 280 9,300 . - NA
Organics
TEH - Gasoline® ND(10) NA NA ND(10)
TEH - Kerosene’ ND(10) NA NA ND(10)
TEH - Diesel’ ND(10} NA ' NA ND(10)
Volatile Organics® Toluene-.016 NA NA Toluene-.018
Semivolatile Organics’ ND NA NA ND

ND - Not detected at or above the statzd reporung limit
NA - Not analyzed
' Approximately eguivalent to parts per million (ppm)
* Discrete sample from Bonng FE-2 at 6.0" deptn
' Composite samples:
CFF-1 —~ From Boring FF-2 at 1.0°, FF-3 at 1.0" and FF-$ at 1.0"
CFF-2 — From Boring FF-2 at 2.5°, FF-4 at 1.75" and FF-5 at 1.75"
CFF-3 — From Boring FF-1 at 5.5, FF-3 a1 £.0" and FF-5 at 6.0°
' Metls analyzed by atomic adsorpuon or ICAP methods (see laboratory repon)
* Total Exmactable Petroleum Hydrocaroons - California DOHS-LUFT Manual, 1989
' Volagle Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 5030/8240. Only detected compounds
shown - all others not detected above method repordng Hmits (see laboratory report).

" Semivoladle Orgaruc Compounds by EPA Test Mcthod 3550/8270. R liem AS
vary - ses laboratory repont : Fromne e ' SF 0‘319

HOQletd.rel




Table 2. Summary of Analytical Results for: Groun

PES Environmental, Inc.

”:'JJ ,‘:-‘

Phase II and I1I Investigations, Southern Pacific Property,
Sherwin Avenue and Halleck Street, Emeryville, Cahforma
(all results in micrograms per hter‘)

: ater Sampl&i,

Sample ID: Well J-1° WFF-1° WFF-2°
Metals'

- Antimony ND(100) ND(50) ND(50)
Arsenic ND(50) ND(50) ND(50)
Barium NA 250 1,800
Beryllium ND(10) ND(10) ND(10)
Cadmium ND(10) ND0) ND(10)
Total Chromium ND(10) ND(10) ND(10)
Hexavalent Chromium® ND(50) NA NA
Cobalt NA ND(10) ND(10)

-3, Copper ND(20) ND(10) 20
ead ND(50) ND(50) ND(50)
Mercury ND(1) ND(10} ND(1)
Molybdenum NA 10 30
Nickel ND(10) 20 ND(10}
Selenium ND(50) ND(50) ND(50)
Silver ND(20) - ND(20) ND(20)

Thallium ND(100) ND(50) ND(50)
Vanadium NA ND(20) ND(20)

"\Zinc ND(10) 50 70
Organics
TEH - Kerosine® ND{(50) NA NA
TEH - Diesel’ ND(50) NA NA
TVH - Gasoling’ ND(50) ND(50) 53
Benxene® ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
Toluene? ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
Ethyl Benzene® ND(0.5) - ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
Total Xylenes® ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
Purgeable halocarbons’ ND(1-2) ND(1.2) ND (1-2)

ND - Not detecied at or above the stated reporting limit

NA - Not analyzed

' Equivalent to parts per biilion {ppb}
* Sample coilected from Phase 1l ground-water monioring weil

}
I
5
3

Sample collected from Phase II1 borenole auger

Metals analyzed by atomic adsorption or ICAP methods (see laboratory report}
Hexavaient Chromium by EPA Test Method 7193

TEH - Total Extractsble Pewoleum Hydrocarbons - California DOHS- LUFT Manual, 1989

* TVH - Total Voiatle Peoleum Hydrocarbons -

' EPA Test Method 5030/8020

* EPA Test Method 8010

Aitey | e

California DOHS-LUFT Manual, 1989
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2. pES Environmental, Inc. LOG OFEB 3
/M Engineering & Environmental Services ORING J-1
PAGE 1 OF 1
e k9
[72]
WELL CONSTRUCTION CETAIL = E % MATERIALS DESCRIPTICN
. [a) K
Christy Box— @ w &
— ASPHALT
] FILL)
| o 2 Y] DARK GREVISH BROWN RADED GRA |= -
2 Ll DARKGR WELL G GRAVEL (GW) =
- crn_. = 4 - 5 & 1 7= with sand, dense, moist. 30-35% fine-grained 1o coarse- =]
£ ; 1 3 T / rained sand, irace concrete debris {fill)
L3 B |E 3 ] / VERY DARK GAEYISH BROWN LEAN CLAY (CL) ]
& L |[Bl:; 2 S 3 with sand, soft lo medium, moist. 10-20% fine-grained to
L Y H =% 5 € 4 i medium-grained sand. traca fine 1o medium gravel, i
T8 Bl — T E 7 trace wood debris st 4.5 feet.
= A 2 o
g o g' =@ | 4 S 3 5 / DARK BROWN POORLY GRADED SAND (SP) .
T 3 b g b 4 e loosa, saturated medium-grained to coarse-grainad sand.
o a 2| =% 8 ‘ﬁ trace fine gravel, 1
g ==l DARK GREYISH BROWN SILT (ML)
S % = 4 with sand, very soft, moist o saturated. 13-20°% very fine- 1
: = . rained sand. trace gravel.
|~ 2= M 4 | LIGHT BLUISH GREY LEAN CLAY (G4 ]
— = - 5 with sand, soft to medium, maist lo saturated. 10-15%
- — g, 5 9 ] vary fine-grained sand.
Bl w® v -
S H=|F | o YELLOWISH GROWN LEAN CLAY {CL)
— " ?‘_% = § ~ 10 with sand, stiff, moist 20-255 very fine-grained {o coarse- —-1
T g ot -3% ™ 5 / grained sand. race gravel.
- = i = .4‘ S, 13 b _
X = £
. B St B ] 19
3 >3 ] E E
o al= s /
S gl=|2 = 1 / l
v —|=
g Bawy 10 :
L o o dead 3 . / Bottom of Boring at 14.5 feet .
S 15 15
— - Boftermn well cop 7 =
por E -
- 20 - -
— o5 —
CLEENT Emeryville Warehouse Co. CIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches PLATE
i A
LOCATION B il Caliagmia ok Street TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 145 feet
JOB NUMBER FFOO1C TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0,2 feet Belaw Ground Level
GECLCGIST/ENGINEER Jim Dunn, Jane Gill DATE STARTED 16M11/80
ORILL RIG Mobile B-34 CATE COMPLETED 1011/90
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Engineering & Environmental Services

% PES Environmental, Inc. | LOG OF BORING FF-1

PAGE 1 OF 1
e & 9
= = a MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
5 & 3 -
oM = w
ASPHALT
I ) BASE ROCK .
grab DARK GREEN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
i with gravel, dense, moist, no odor
33 ’
2 =
- T i
19 becomes softer al 3.5 feet
| | BLACK SILTY CLAY (CU)
i ] 5 | with fine-grained to medium-grained sand,
¥ 7 medium stiff, moist to wat, no odor
X 10 ]
BLUE GREEN SILTY CLAY (CL)
4 E mediurn stiff, wet, no odor
- 6 -y
8 Bottom of Boring at 8.5 feet
= i0 <
= 15
1 20 .
— 25 —]
— 30 —
CLIENT Emeryville Warehouse Co. DIAMETER OF HOLE Binches PLATE
Sherwin A & :
LOCATION B o ¢ Sreet TOTAL DEPTHOF HOLE 8.5 feet
JOB NUMBER FFOO1C TOP OF CASING ELEVATION N/A
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Jim Dunn  25< DATE STARTED 11/20/90
DRILL RIG Failing 1500 DATE COMPLETED 11/20/90

QF 031950




PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING FF-2

PAGE 1 OF 1

BLOWS/8*

DEPTH (FT)

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

@
g8 &

T
M b m

[ I e N

30-

ASPHALT

BASE ROCK

GREEN BROWN WELL GRADED GRAVEL (GW) A 1
with sand, dense, moist, no odor -

BLACK POORLY GRADED SAND (57}
hard, moist, fine-grained to medium-grained, subangular, 4
no odor

o

Fill

nereasing moisture content at 4.0 feet

BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL) I
medium stiff, wet, slight hydrocarbon odors

\ J
.-/ BLUE GREEN SANDY CLAY (CL)

Z with trace fina-grained gravel, stiff, wet, no odor

Bottomn of Boring at 8.5 feet

CE) WD

CLIENT Emeryville Warehouse Co.
Sherwin Avenue & Halleck Street
LOCATICN Emeryville, California

JOBNUMBER  FFOOIC
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Jim Dunn  £5€
ORILL RIG Failing 1500

DIAMETER OF HOLE 8 inches PLATE
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 8.5 feet

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION N/A

DATE STARTED 11/20/50 5
DATE COMPLETED 11/20/80

aF 031950 ——




ﬁ PES Environmental, Inc. L _
% Engineering & Environmental Services OG OF BOR]N&GF;FO F:'):
. £ 9
172
z = 2 MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
O a. = i
| w - -
[12] (] Ly}
' ASPHALT
3 i BASE ROCK
71 DARK BROWN TO BLACK SILTY CLAYEY SAND {SC) 1
i . densa, moist, no odor =
] BLACK SILTY CLAY (C1)
- < . / firm, moist, no odor .
| 5 / increasing moisture content at 5.0 feat
4 & - / -1
| 8 g ]
12 /
5 . 152 ’
L 8 X " YELLOW GREEN SANDY CLAY (CL) g
12 / with gravel, stiff, wet, no odor
! ] Bottom of Boring at 8.5 feet )
= 10 -
= 20 -
I 25 -
B 30 - _
CLIENT grhneryville Warehouse Co. DIAMETER OF HOLE 8 inches PLATE
i & Hall
LCCATION B atioeni et TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 8.5 feet
JOB NUMBER FFOOI1C . TOP OF CASING ELEVATION N/A
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Jim Dunn £5 DATE STARTED 11/20/90
DAILL RIG . Failing 1500 DATE COMPLETED 11/20/90




PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING FF-4

PAGE1 OF i

BLOWS/8"

DEPTH (FT)

SYMBOLS

MATERIALS DESCRIFTION

KX XX X (4

30—

NN

ASPHALT
BASE ROCK -
OUVE GREEN SILTY SAND (SM}
dense, moist, ne odor
BLACK POORLY GRADED SAND (SP)
hard to medium dense, moist, fine-grained to medium-grained,
subangular, ne odor
BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)
firrn, meist, no odar

bacomes wet

ELUE GREEN SILTY CLAY (CL)
firm, wet, no adar

Bottorn of Boring at 8.5 feet

CLIENT Emenryvilla Warehouse Co,

Sherwin Avenue & Halleck Street
LOCATION Emeryville, Califormia

JOBNUMBER  FFOOIC
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Jim Dunn L3
DRILL RIG Failing 1500

DIAMETER OF HOLE
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION N/A
DATE STARTED
DATE COMPLETED

PLATE

I

8inches
8.5 leat

11720/90
11/20/90
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” PES Environmental, inc.
/yv Engineering & Environmental Services LOG OF BOR‘NG FF-5
PAGE t OF 1
e E 9
w) T (o]
= = ] MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o o = .
— w >~ .
m [} o
ASPHALT
B | BASE AOCK
.| GREY GREEN CLAYEY SAND (SC) 1
i / densae, moist, no ¢dor =t
i 8 1ral™7] BLACK POQRALY GRADED SAND (SF) & -
8 % / . loosa, moist, no odar
n / BLACK CLAY (CL) |
N i / with sand, trace gravel, firn, moist, no odor ]
-
| 5 % becomes wet at 5.0 fest
4 -
¥
L~ & ]
7 / 1
- 4 . - BLUE GREEN SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL) -
E , dense, maist, no odor
o 8 - -
12 / Bottomn of Boring at 8.5 feat
— 10— -
— 154 —
— 20 - -
o -
[~ 25 — —
B 30- -
CLIENT Ehnery_vmz Warehause Co. CIAMETER OF HOLE 8 inches PLATE
LOGATION B o omye ok Street TOTAL DEPTHOF HOLE 8.5 feet
JOB NUMBER FFOO1C TOP OF CASING ELEVATION N/A
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Jim Dunn £ & - DATE STARTED 11/20/50
DAILL RIG Failing 1500 DATE COMPLETED 11/20/20

SF 031954




CVER 15% FINES

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
Ioiulol
. GW [P WELL GRADED GRAVELS WITH OA
g CLEAN GRAVELS _0_;_0. WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
u WITH LITTLE e
2 GRAVELS OR NO FINES GP "o - POORLY GRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
& o - o | WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
G | MORE THAN HALF S
N Z | COARSE FRACTION
0% 1S LARGER THAN GM ? 9 SILTY GRAVELS,
BFE | NO.4SIEVESIZE SILTY GRAVELS WITH SAND
8 o GRAVELS WITH
CVER 15% FINES
w
Za ac ¢ 4| cuave oraveLs,
=% o ol CLAYEY GRAVELS WITH SANO
(& 8 a /
W e
02 sw ool WELL GRADED SANDS WITH OR
<3 CLEAN SANOS “<*47. 7] WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
Sz WITH UTTLE :
é SANDS OR NOFINES sp POORLY GRADED SANDS WITH OR
= WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
w MOAE THAN HALF
% | COARSE FRACTION
= | IS LARGER THAN SM SILTY SANDS WITH OR
NO. 4 SIEVE SIZE WITHOUT GRAVEL
SANDS WITH

CLAYEY SANDS WITH GR

WITHOUT GRAVEL
w ML INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK
% FLOUF, SILTS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS
b1
g SILTS AND CLAYS CL / INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY
9 2 LIGUID UIMIT 50% OF LESS / CLAYS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS, LEAN CLAYS
o E JTjift
oF oL li[i]ili] oroavc siLTs OR CLAYS
TT]: o . OF LOW PLASTICITY
zy I§51EEL
% : MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEQUS Of DIATOMAGCIOUS,
w 5 FINE SANDY OR SILTY S0ILS, ELASTIC SILTS
Z <
=3 . }
w z SILTS AND CLAYS CH / INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,
= UQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50% / FAT CLAYS
i /7
= OH < 7, /| ORGANIG SILTS OR CLAYS
= // OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY
PEAT AND CTHER
HIGHLY ORGANIC SQILS PT HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS
Perm - Permeability | - No Seil Sample Recoverd
Cansol . Cansolidation || - *Undisturbed® Sampie
LL - Liquid Limit (%) R - Bulk or Classification Sample
Pl . Plastic Index {54} Y - First Encountered Ground Water Lavel
Gs - Specific Gravity h A - Piazometric Ground Water Level
MA - Partic'e Size Analysis ’
235 YRE/2 - Soil Color according 1o o Penetration - Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds
Munselt Scil Color Charts (1975 Editien) falling 30 inches. Blows required 1o drive
5 GY 52 . (3SA Rock Color Chart sampler & inches are iqdicated on the logs

. Unified Soil Classification Chart AATE
/\Q// PES Environmental, Inc. Phase Il & lli Investigations
‘ Engineering & Environmental Sersces Sherwin Avenue & Halleck Street 9
Emeryville, California
JC8 NUMBER PEVEWED 8Y DATE PEVISED DAlE FEVSED ATk
FFO01C Zsc. 12/30
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PES Envirocnmental, Inc.
Engineenng & Environmental Services

October 17, 1990
FFOO1A

Emeryville Warehouse Company
244 Kearny Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Attention: Donald A. Friend, Esq.

PREACQUISITION SITE ASSESSMENT
SOUTHERN PACIFIC PROPERTY

SHERWIN AVENUE AND BALLECK STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Don:

This report presents the results of a Preaquisition Environmental Site Assessment (PSA)
conducted by PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) for the Southern Pacific Railroad property
located at the southeastern corner of Sherwin Avenue and Halleck Street in Emeryville.
California (Plate 1). The PSA has been performed for the Emeryville Warehouse
Company, who own an adjacent warehouse and are interested in purchasing th; subject
property for use as a parking lot.. This PSA was completed under contract to the
Emeryville Warehouse Company (PES Service Agreement. Reterence No. PEOOlA.
dated August 23, 1990), and has been performed in accardance with general industry-
wide requirements for commercial real estate transactions. '

The PSA has been conducted to assess current and former uses ot the subject and
surrounding properties and to evaluate whether these uses have resuited in adv_erse
environmental impact to the subject propertv. The PSA involves completion ot an on
site and surrounding area inspection. reviewing aerial photographs ot the area. ‘
conducting owmer interviews, reviewing regulatory agency files on documented areas ot
known environmental problems in the vicinity of the site. and reporung the tindings and

our conclusions based on the potential for environmental impairment of the subject
property.

SF 031958
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Emeryville Warehouse Company
October 17, 1990
Page 2

RESULTS OF ON-SITE INSPECTION AND SURVEY OF SURROUNDING AREAS
A site visit was conducted by PES personnel on Wednesday, September 19, 1990 to
assess current environmental conditions on the subject property and surrounding parceis.

The following discussion presents our findings.

On-Site Inspection

4

The site consists of a parcel of land approximately 20,000 square feet in size. The site,
currently used as a parking area, is partially paved and contains several unused railroad
siding tracks. Moderate amounts of debris are present on the site. Several isolated areas
on the subject property show evidence of surface oil spiils.

During the site visit, none of the following were found:

. Ponds, pits, sumps or any other solid waste or liquid waste disposal area;
. Current use or handling of hazardous materials;

. Presence of underground storage tanks; or

* Noxious cdors.

Surrounding Area Survey

In concurrence with the property site visit, PES personnel comducted a limited visual
survey of properties in the surrounding area to provide a qualitative assessment of the
potential for on-site contamination due 1o off-site sources. The property is located in 2
commercial/industrial district of Emeryville. The subject property is bounded to the
north by Sherwin Avenue and a Sherwin-Williams paint manufacturing facility. To the
south, an automobile mechanic shop and a air compressor equipment business dre found.
Park Avenue is found on south side of these businesses. The Emeryville Warenouse
Company's facility is found to the east of the subject praperty. Halleck Steeet bounds
the west side of the subject property. The Pelco Building is located across Halleck
Street. The following sections present the results of the surrounding area survey:

Sherwin-Williams _Facility: A survey of the Sherwin-Williams tacility visible trom public
access areas indicate that significant chemical storage occurs on the site as part of normal
operations. Drums containing a variery of chemicals. including acids and caustics. were
found stored in several areas on the Sherwin-Williams propertv. The drums storage
Jreas are located approximately 300 feet narth of the subject property. No visidle
evidence of releases were roted during the survev. One ared was identitied
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Emeryville Warehouse Company
October 17, 1990
- Page 3

approximately 1000 feet north of the subject property where monitoring wells have been
installed and recent earthwork has been conducted. Access to this area has been
controlled by installation of a temporary chain link fence. the location of the SheMn-
Williams facility with drum storage areas and the area where the groundwater monitoring
wells have been installed is shown on Plate 2.

Southern Boundary Properties: Examination of the automotive mechanics shop and the
air compressor company properties revealed general poor outdoor housekeeping
practices, evidence of surface spillage of oils and other materials, distressed vegetation,
and possible usage of hydrocarbon solvents and oils was observed. Large amounts of
automotive and air compressor parts were observed scattered across the two sites.
Surface spills of what appears to be oil were seen in numerous locations on these sites

and extend up to the shared property line with the subject site. The location of these
sites are shown on Plate 2. :

Pelco Distribution Building: A portion of the Pelco Building, located west of the squect
property at 4245 Halleck Street (see Plate 2), is currently being used to store chcmlcal.s.
From open doorways, drums can been seen stacked within the building. A National Fire
Protection Association (NFPA) label is present on the exterior wall of the building
indicating substances are present on the site which on intense or continued exposure
could cause temporary incapacitation or possible residual injury unless prompt medical

treatment is given. No evidence of off-site release of chemicals was found during the
survey.

\odine Western: Modine Western. located at 1461 Park Avenue. i located at the
southwestern corner of Park Avenue and Horton Street. (see Plate 2). During the drive-
by survey, two monitoring wells were identified in Horton Avenue adjacent o this
property. Drums. containing soil cuttings, were also found in the vicinity of the wells.
Based on visual evidence, it appears that an underground tank was removed near the
cast side of the structure and the wells were installed to monitar groundwater.

National Environmental: As shown on Plate 2. this site. located at 4053 Hubbard Street.
is approximately 300 fezt south of the subject property. A fuei Cispenser fcr an
underground tank was identified on the southern portion of the property adjacent o
Halleck Street. The dispenser had been disconnected and recent grading of a near by
area suggests removal of an underground tank from this site. [solated areas of surtace
soil discoloration was observed across the National Environmental site.
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Emeryville ‘ii'\arehouse Company
October 17, 1990
Page 4

FORMER USES OF PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA

Investigation of former uses of the subject property and surrounding area included
gathering information from a variety of sources, including review of aerial photographs
and interviews with current property owners. The former uses identified from these
sources were evaluated for potential use, handling, and/or storage of hazardous materials
which might adversely impact the subject property. Additional information was gathered

from published reguiatory agency lists which document known environmental problems in
the vicinity of the site. The results are presented below.

Review of Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs of the subject property were reviewed at Pacific Aerial Photographs
on August 28, 1990. Photographs from 1949, 1975, and 1590 were reviewed.

Aerial Photograph AV-28-12-32 (September 16, 1949): Inspection of the 1949
photograph showed a long narrow building situated between railroad siding lines on the
western side of the subject property. The building appears to have been used as a
transfer facility for distribution of materials berween railroad cars and roadway vehicles. .
The area to the north of the site is being used as a railroad siding yard. The Sherwin-
Williams facility is limited to the area north of Sherwin Avenue berween Hubbard and
Horton Streets. The Emeryville Warehouse structure is present ta the €ast ot the site as
well as the auto mechanics building to the south. The north and south portions of the -
Pelco Distribution building are present in 1949. The center portion of the building is an
open lot used for vehicle parking and storage. A large aboveground tank can be seen
next to the southern portion of the building. Judson Steel, to the west. is present and in
use. Several properties within a quarter mile of the site have extensive aboveground tank
farms. The area appears to be predominantly industrial in use.

Aerial Photograph AV-1193-06-16 (Mav 19, 1975): By 1975, the structure on the sub_i-ea
property had been removed and it appears that the site is predominantly being used tor
vehicle parking and materials storage. Sherwin-Williams. t0 the north. has expanded it's
operations to include a large building directly north of the Emervville Warehouse '
Company building. A tank farm has been constructed on the north side of the Sh_c‘.n‘vm-
Williams property approximately 1000 feet north of the subject site. This area coincides
with the fenced area with monitoring wetlls identified during the drive-by survev. To the
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Emeryville Warehouse Company
October 17, 1390
Page

west, another portion of the Pelco Distribution building has been constructed. The large
aboveground tank has been removed by 1975. South of the property at the southwestern
corner of Halleck Street and Park Avenue, structures present in the 1949 phaoto have

been removed. Surface soils in this area are highly discolored, particularly along the SP
right-of-way. -

Aerial Photograph ALA AV-3845 (June 12, 1990): The 1990 photograph reflects current
site and surrounding area conditions. No significant changes from currently observed
conditions were noted on the photograph.

Current Ovmner Interviews

The current owner of the property, Southern Pacific, was contacted for information
concerning the former uses of the subject property. According to Mr. Ron Mayer, the
property was formerly used as a transfer facility by local businesses in the area.
Materials transported by railcars were off-loaded at the site and transferred to street
vehicle for transport to the local businesses. No information was available concerning
former property users Or prior Owners.

Review of Regulatorv Lists

The discussion presented in this section is based on available information provided by
government agencies. [n addition to reviewing agency lists that contain general
information about the sites that have had reported environmental problems. -PES

personnel reviewed agency files for detailed information on sites that appeared on these
lists.

Regional Water Qualitv Control Board (RWQCB) Fuel Leaks List (Seprember 7. 1990Y:
The Fuel Leaks list for Alameda County provides a list of sites where documemed_
releases have been reporiwed from underground storage tanks. Within & guanerl mile
radius of the subject site, seven sites were identified on this list, as tallows:

. Del Monte Plant No. 35: This site. located at 1230 Park Avenue. has been
used for assorted industrial activities including fish processing and medical
research. [t has been in operation since 1928. Chlorinated solvents were
found in subsurtace soils and groundwater on this site tollowing removal ot
four underground tanks in 1988. A subsequent environmental report

indicated that the soil contamination was limited to the vicinity ot the
1OTmMer 120Ks.
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Emeryville Warehouse Company
October 17, 1990

Page 6

Information concerning the groundwatet contamination was limited to
pericdic monitoring of groundwater in wells located at the former tank
location. The aforementioned report indicated that concentrations of
contaminants had decreased substantially since tank removal. No
information was available concerning the size of the contaminated
groundwater plume or the potential for off-site migration. This site is
located approximately 1/4 mile east and potentially upgradient of the
subject property. The site is identified as location #1 on Plate 3.

Pfizer Pigments: The Pfizer Pigments facility is located at 4630 Shellmound
Street approximately three-eights of a mile northwest (cross gradient) of
the subject property. The Pfizer site is used for the manufacture of paints
and paint pigments. Following removal of eleven underground fuel and
waste oil tanks in 1987, oil and grease were detected in the soil in the
vicinity of the tanks. Groundwater sampled from the excavation contained
low concentrations of diesel fuel and solvents. The contaminated soil was.
excavated and transported off-site for disposal. No action has been taken to
address the groundwater contamination. The site is location #2 on Plate 3.

Unidentified Site at 4543 Horton Street: Soil and groundwater
contamination was found at this site following removal of two underground
gasoline storage tanks. No further information is available on this property.
The site is location #3 on Plate 3 and is approximately one-eighth mile
north of the subject property.

Rifkin Container Corporation: Groundwater contamination was identified
after removal of a small underground gasoline storage tank at the site (74
on Plate 3) in 1988. The site has been capped and groundwater
monitoring is currently in progress. The site is located approximately one-
eighth mile north of the subject property.

Citv of Emenrwille (Artist's Cooperative. Sheil}: This site is [ocated at 1420
15th Street (location #6 on Plate 3). Six underground fuel storage tanks
were removed from this site prior to 1987. Testing conducted at the time
revealed over | percent gasoline in the groundwater. No further
information on extent of the groundwater contamination of remedial
actions was available. This site is located approximately one-eighth mile
northeast and cross-gradient of the subject property.
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PES Environmentsl, inc,

Emeryville Warehouse Company
October 17, 1950

Page 7

Judson Steel: The Judson Steel facility (location #7 on Plate 3) is located
on Shellmound Avenue across the SP right-of-way from the subject
property. A number of underground fuel storage tanks were removed from
this site prior to 1988. Soil and groundwater contamination were identified
during tank removal. No record of further investigation or remedial
activities were found. This site is downgradient from the subject property.

RWOQCE North Bay Toxics List (July 6. 1990): The North Bay Toxics list provides a

summary of cases included in the RWQCB Site Management System for Alameda

County a

nd includes sites where environmental problems are not limited 10 leaking

underground fuel tanks. There are five sites on this list within approximately one-forth
mile of the subject property. One of these sites, the Del Monte Plant No. 35, was
discussed in the previous section. The remaining four sites are as follows:

Pacific Gas and Electric: This site, located at 4525 Hollis Street, was
designated as a California State Superfund site in 1987. Soils on this site
are contaminated with léad and polychiorinated biphenyis (PCBs).
Groundwater was also found to contain these contaminants. Remedial
investigation and feasibility studies for this site have been completed and
remedial planning is currently being conducted. The site, designated as
location #8 on Plate 3, is located approximately one-quarter mile northeast
and cross-gradient of the subject property.

Sherwin-Williams: The Sherwin-Williams facility, located north ot the
subject property, which was discussed previously was found on the North
Bay Toxics list. Solvents and fuels have been identified in the soil and
groundwater on this site in the vicinity of the former tank farm. Remedial
investigations have determined that the contaminated groundwater plume
does not extend south of Sherwin Avenue. This site is location #9 on Plate

-

I

Electro-Coatings: The Electro-Coatings facility (location #10) located at
1421 Park Avenue is a California Superfund site under investigation since ~
1982. This site is under investigation for disposing of chromium wastes in
shallow wells and sumps on the property. Groundwater sampling indicates
that elevated levels of total and hexavalent chromium extend off site to the
northwest (towards the subject property). As of 1984. the chromium plume
had extended 1o the intersection ot Hubbard Street and Park Avenue. No
information is available concerning the Electro-Coating site since that time.
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. Myers Container: The Myers Container facility at 4500 Shellmound
Avenue is located northwest of the subject property across the SP right-of-
way (location #11). Periodic significant releases of hazardous materials
have occurred on this property due to poor handling practices. Soils on
this site are contaminated with a variety of heavy metals and organic
compounds. No information was available on groundwater conditions.
This site is located downgradient of the subject site.

b

United States Environmental Protection Agency Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensétion, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS), (October 10,
1989): The CERCLIS provides information for businesses or other properties that are in
the Federal Superfund Program. Under this program, a business or property is identified
and a preliminary assessment is performed to assess whether the site shall become 2
Federal Superfund site. Four sites were found on the CERCLIS list within one quarter
of a mile of the subject property including the PG & E, Electro-Coatings, and Myers
Containers sites mentioned in the previous section. The fourth site is as follows:

. Chromex (Charles Lowe & Co.): This site is located at 1400 Park Avenue

approximately one-eighth of a mile east of the subject property (locatioq
#5 on Plate 3), Available information for this site indicated that chromium
sludge was dumped into a 12-foot deep pit on the site contaminating soil
and groundwater. Chromic acid tanks on the site were also reperted to .
have leaked. No information was available concerning otf-site migration of
contaminated groundwater. The site is located directlv upgradient trom tne
subject property.

Arency Personnel Interviews

During file research associated with the aforementioned sites. agency personnel familiar
with the sites were queried for additional information. [n addition to agency personnel at
the Department of Health Services and the RWQCB. Emeryviile Fire deparument
personnel in charge ot tracking the use and storage of hazardous materials in the vicinny
of the site were contacted.

According 0 Mr. Gearge Warren. a fire marshall for Emeryviiie. several sites nct
included on the RWQCB lists had underground storage tanks cr used signiticant ‘
quantities of hazardous materials in the vicinity of the subject property. The locations ot
these sites are shown on Plate 3 (locations #12-19). |
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DISCUSSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the site use history review, a potential for environmental
impairment of the subject property exists due to the nature of former property uses.
While specific instances were not identified, heavy industrial use in the area would
suggest that hazardous materials may have been handled on the property as part of the
materials transfer activities. r

Additionally, environmental concerns exist on nearby properties that are associated with
present or past use, storage, or disposal of hazardous matenals on these sites which may
affect the subject property. In summary these findings include:

. the presence of two CERCLIS sites within one-eighth of a mile and up-
gradient of the property. The latest information available in 1984 indicates
that groundwater has been impaired from releases from the Electro-
Coating site northwest of the intersection of Hubbard Street and Park
Avenue. Based on available data, there is no indication that the migration
of contaminated groundwater has been addressed and it is likely that the
plume has migrated closer to the subject property.

. Numerous other sites located upgradient from the subject property have
been identified where hazardous materials have been or are stored in
underground storage tanks. Many of the tanks have been found to have
been leaking and remedial actions have not been impiemented. There is i
possibility that releases trom these sites have atfected the subject property.

. Poor housekeeping activities bv sites adjacent to the subject property
suggest the possibility for improper hazardous matenals handling and/or
disposal. Releases from these properties could migrate onto the subject
property. '

in conclusion. the results of this PSA indicate that previous activities on the subject site
and documented nearby contamination have the potential for causing on-site
contamination. Therefore. we recommend that direct environmental sampling be
conducted on the subject property at this time. This sampling should be conducted as
part of a Phase Il preliminary soil and groundwater investigation to evaluate whether
subsurface on-site soils have been impacted by past site activities and evaluate whether
groundwater contamination piumes arising {rom upgradient releases nave resuited in
aroundwater degradation on the property.
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LIMITATIONS

The PSA activities were conducted in accordance with practices and procedures generally
accepted in the consulting engineering field. Information presented in this report does
not confirm or deny the presence of subsurface contamination at the property, but
indicates that there is a potential that it is present. Our professional judgement to assess
the potential of contamination was based on limited data; no warranty is given or implied
by this report. A more extensive assessment that would include a surface and/for
subsurface investigation and chemical analyses of soil and groundwater samples would
provide more definitive information concerning site-specific conditions.

We trust this is the information that you require at this time. If you have any questions,
please contact the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

PES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Robert S. Creps, P.E.
Assaociate Engineer

Attachments: Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Location Map
Plate 3 - Agency Identified Sites

FEOQL-5.0tr
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EXPLANATION

1-  Sherwin Williams Facility Former Tank Farm

2.  Automobile Repair Shop

3-  Air Compressor Repair Shop
4 - Peico Distribution Building
5.  Modine Westam Facility

8-  National Environmental Property
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EXPLANATION
1- Cel Mome Plam No. 35 11 - Myers Container
2- Pfizer Pigments 12 -  National Environment
3-  Unknown Property 13- Califomnia Plywwod
4- Rifkin 14 - PepsiCola
§-  Chromex (Charles Lowe & Co.) 15- PALS
6- City of Emeryville 16- Morehouse -
7- Judson Steel 17 - Eugenes {former gas
8-  Pacific Gas and Electric 18-  City of Emeryville
9- Sherwin Williams 19- Bay Area Warehouse
i0- Electro-Coatings
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BLAI N E _ *27D TULLY RD.. SUITE S0¢

SAN JOSE. CA 95122

TECH SERVICES e (408) 995-553¢

Qcober 23, 1990

PES Environmental
P.O. Box 1833
Novato, CA 94948

Attendon: Jane Gill
SITE:
Friend Project:
Sherwin & Halleck
Emeryville, California

PROJECT: _
Well Development

PROJECT INITIATED ON:
Ocrober 12, 1990

WELL DEVELOPMENT REPORT 901012-L-1.DEVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documenta-
tion as an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity neces-
sary for the proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
does not participate in the interpretauon of analytical results or become involved with the
marketing or installation of remedial systems. The interpretation of results should be
performed by representatves of the interested regulatory agencies and those certified
professionals who are engaged as paid consultants in the business of providing profession-
a opinions along with recommendadons and proposals for further investgative or remedi-
o activites.

As an independent third party, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. routinely performs evacuation
and sampling of groundwater wells. In addition, we are frequently asked to provide spe-
cialized personnel, instruments and equipment for well development work. Similar stand-
ards of care and cleanliness are required in all these activites and our personnel are accus-
torried to the safety measures that must be taken.

Well Development Report 501012-L-1.Dev PES Enviroamental . page 1




J-1

Wall Initiel Wall Voluma of
Well Dlamater Dapth to Watar Depth aingle case
Dasignation {inches) {faat) {faat) {gallons)
J-1 2 3.81 12.6 1.4

Equipmant Used: USGS/Middleburg Pump, S!wabb

Cata collaction duriang well divalopm.nt:

Tlectrical
Gallons Conduotivity  Temp.
Batea Tima Evacuatad pH ieromhos/om ir) Hotes
10/12/790 10:32 - - - - Swabbed,
14:39 0.5 7.0 900 72.9 Silty bzown.
10:44 4.0 7.1 1000 72.7 511ty brewn.
10:54 8.0 7.3 8§00 71.5 Brown.
11:08 12.0 7.4 800 70.8 Brown.
11:09 16.9 7.3 700 70.7 Brown.
11318 20,0 7.4 700 70.6 Hadlium brown.
11:24 24.G 7.4 600 7C.6 “adium brown.
11:33 28.0 7.4 600 79.6 Light brown.
11:490 - - -~ -- 3wabbad.
11:45 32.0 7.2 700 71.6 Madium brown.
11:52 i6.G 7.2 700 71.2 Madivm bhrown.
12:00 40.40 7.3 600 71.0 Light brcwn.
12:12 44 .0 5.4 700 7%.9 “ight brown.
12:24 47 .8 7.4 6040 7..4 Light brown,
Well Develupment Repon 01012-L-1. Dev PES Environmental page 3
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Because formations varv in their geologic composition, ransmissivity and water produc-
tion capability, well development cannot be reduced to a set of fixed procedures that can
simply be repeated for a set period of time and be expected to produce a complete or satis-
factory tesult. Instead, well development is accomplished by procedures that (1) repair the
portion of the native formation that was disrupted by the curting action of the well drilling
tool, and (2) promote the flow of water out of the native formatton into the newly installed
well (through the filter pack and well screen). Execution of development actions that are
not appropriate to the nadve formation will be inefficient and even deleterious. While tmal
and error experimentadon (guided by field instrument readings) can eventually succeed,
the most efficient approach is to have the well development actions specified by the geolo-
gist who oversaw the installation of the well. This person will have observed and exam-
ined both the cuttings and soil samples produced during the drilling, and then characterized
the native materials according to the Unified Soil Classification System as part of logging
the well. This information together with the professional knowledge of soil types and their
hydraulic characteristics will also have served a5 the basis for judgments that determined
the final construction details of the finished well. Because the same information and
judgments are needed to select the processes that can be expected 10 efficiently develop the
well, it is common practice 1o have the well development specifications set by the same
geologist (or geological team) as installed the well.

In addition to specifying the particular well development actions that will be performed,
the geologist is also asked 10 determine the evaluation criteria to be used in evaluating the
progress and completeness of the well development work. The most common standard are
volumetric, recharge rate, and water clarity (measured as rurbidity). Through the use of
field instruments and radio communications our personnel can work independently of the
project geologist. However, it is often productive to have the geologist on site SO as to
observe the progress being made as the well is being developed. This is especially true of
sites where multiple wells have been instalied, because wells even a short distance apart
will often display quite different characteristics and the adequacy of development fora
particular well may need to be evatuated in light of the hydrologic condition presented by
the narive formation at that location on the site.

Scope of Requested Services

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. was asked to provide specialized equipment, instruments and
personnel for a well development project being overseen by PES Environmental.

Execution of the Recent Work
Qur personnel arrived at the site on friday, October 12, 1990 and developed one well in
accordance with PES Environmental specifications communicated to us by Ms. Jane Gill.

A summary of the well development actions is presented in the tables of field data which
follow.

Well Development Report $01012-L-1.Dev PES Eavironmenul page 2
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Well
Well Diameter
Designation {(inches)
J-1 2

Initial
Depth to Water
{feet)

i2.86

Equipment Used: USGS/Middleburg Pump, Swabb

Data collection during well development:

Gallons
Date Time Evacuated
10/12/90 10:32 —_
10:39 - 0.5
10:44 4.0
10:54 8.0G
11:00 12.,¢
11:089 16.0
11:16 20.0
11:24 24.0
11:33 28.0
11:40 -
11:45  32.0
11:52 36.0
12:00 40.0
12:12 £4.0
12:24 47.0

Well Development Report $31012-L-1.Dev

Electrical
Conductivity
pH - (micromhos/cm)

PES Environmental

Well Volume of
Depth single case
{feat) {gallons) .
3.81 1.4
Terp.
({F}  Notes
- Swabbed.
72.0 Silty brown.
72.7 Silty brown.
71.% Brown.
70.8 Brown.
76.7 Brown.
70.6 Medium brown.
0.6 Medium brown.
70.6 Light brown.
-- Swabbed.
71.86 Medium brown.
71.2 Medium brown.
71.0 Light brown.
70.¢ Light brown.
71.4 Light brown.

page 3
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STANDARD PROCEDURES

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(¢)(2) training as soon
after being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional
certifications that include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the
supervision of employees working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to
a site unless we are confident they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the
site and unless we know that they can follow the written provisions of an SSP and the
verbal direcuons of an SS0.

In general, emplovees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an
OSHA level D (wet)-environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and
double glove protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being
collected. Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection
are available.

Selection of Development Equipment

Each Blaine Tech Services, Inc. vehicle provided for a well development project will have
a wide assortment of development tools including stainless steel surgeblocks and swabs,
several types of pumps, and complete instrumentation for determining standard
parameters. Special equipment which includes certain type of winches, jetting heads, and
drop surging pumps can be provided.

General Policy

Truly difficult conditions which can only be resolved by the application of massive force
or large volumes of high pressure air should be addressed by the well drilling contractor.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. has a general policy against the use of tools or techniques which
provide enough mechanical advantage to pose a serious risk of damaging the well. The
same policy prohibits introducing foreign materials into a well which would be presumed
to carry with them contarninants that would also be inroduced to the well. In keeping with
this policy, our personnel avoid surging with slugs of effluent water, or jetting with
unfiltered air unless these actions are specifically requested by a geologist who seems
cognizant of the problems and hazards that accompany the action. In a similar vein, our
personnel will, whenever possible, avoid development actions that are likely to seal clay
formations or promote bridging, and make every attempt to call obvious indications of
such conditions to the attention of the project geologist so that a different regimen can be
selected.

Well Development Report 901012-L-1,Dev PES Environmental page 4
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Effluent Materials

Groundwater well sampling protocols call for the evacuation of a sufficient volume of
water from the well to insure that the sample is collected from water that has been newly
drawn into the well from the surrounding geologic formation.

Well development roudnely generates as much or more effluent water as routine
evacuation prior to monitoring. In some cases, very large amounts of water must be
removed from the well before a satisfactory level of development has been achieved. The
effluent water from these development actions must be contained in suitable containers.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client’s
choice or bring new DOT 17 E drums to the site which are appropriate for the containment
of the effluent materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent
water must usuatly await the results of laboratory, analyses of samples collected from each
individual groundwater well. If those individual samples do not establish whether or not
the efflnent water is contaminated, or if effluent from more than one source has been
combined in the same container, it may be necessary to conduct additional analyses on the
effluent matenal.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment will
be decontaminated after use in each well and before leaving the site. Decontamination
consists of complete disassembly of the device to a point where a jet of steam cleaner
water can be directed onto all the internal surfaces (including the inside of the Teflon
bladders in USGS/Middleburg pumps. Teflon conductor tubing is connected to the steam
cleaner water outlet and water is run through the interior of the tubing for several minutes.
The devices are then reassembled and actuated for a period of time as an additional
measure. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. frequently modifies apparatus to allow complete
disassembly and proper cleaning.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

\__/f“

- L
/ Richard C. Blaine

RCB/jmb

Well Development Repant 901012-L-1.Dev PES Environmental page 5
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BLAINE 1270 TULLY RD.. SUITE S0Z

SAN JOSE. CA 95122

TECH SERVICES e (408) 995-5535

Ociober 24, 1990

PES Environmental
P.O. Box 1833
Novaio, CA 94943

Attn; Jane Gill

SITE:

Friend Project
Sherwin & Halleck
Emeryville, Califormia

PROJECT:
PES Environmental
well installation project

SAMPLING EVENT:
Evacuate and sample one well

DATE: -
October 15, 1990

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 901015-L-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs spectialized environmental sampling and documenta-
tion as an independent third party. In order to avoid compromlising the objectvity neces-
sary for the proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results or become involved with the
marketing or instailation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to
your request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site is presenied in the
TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA. This data was collected during our inspec-
tion, well evacuation, and sample collection. Measurements include the total depth of the
well and depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immis-
cibles. A series of electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained
during well evacuation and at the time of sample collection. Recharge performance can
be evaluated by comparing the anticipated three, four, or five case volume gvacuaton
gallonage with the volume which could actually be purged. -

Blaine Tech Serviczs, Inc. Report No. 301013-1.-1 PES Environmental page 1
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TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

#all I.D. J=1 *
Date Ssmpled . 10715490
wall Dismater {in.) 2
ToLa]l Well Depth {ft.} 12 ?1
Lepth To Water (ft.} ""; 3.93
Free Product (in.) HONE
Reawon If Nat Samplea -n
1 Case Volume ({(gal.) 1.4
bid Wall Dewater? NO
Callong Aotually Evicuatea 3.2
'
furglng Davice MIDDLESURG
Sampling Device i MINDLEBURG
Time C9:36 DH:F4 10:1d
Tamperaturs {(Fahrenhell) 8.7 0.8 7..1
pH 7.6 7.6 74
Conductivity (micremnos/fem) 600 840 630
HTS Chain of Cusatoay FO1015+1~-1
BTS Sampla 1.D. FraolBel
DHS HHMTL Labeoratery CUKRTIS & THCHPKING
Afdlyatn DTEX, TVH, EFA 601,

TEH, HEXAVALENT CHROMR,
PRIDATTY POLLUTANT METALA ¢

= 3Iampla ID Froding was a trip blank,
v+ The sample liguis ‘ntenuac for prioritly sollvtant metals and hexavalvant chreme analysis
waa fleld fiiloereg prior %o plaacing It in the appreprlate sample Contalners. NILILIC acic

wa4 raot uvaed Isr %6 Raxavalsnr chromae anajysis.

EQUIPMENT

Selection of Sampling Equipment

The determination of what apparatus is to be used on particular wells may be made by the
property owner or the profcs';lonal consultant chrecung the performance of the monitoring
on the property owner's behalf, If no specific requirement 1s made known to us, our
personnel will select equipment that will accomplish the work in the most efficient man-
ner. Our personnel are equipped with a variety of sampling devices that include
USGS/Middleburg pumps, down hole electric submersible pumps, air lift pumps, suction
pumps, and bailers made of both Teflon and stainless steel.

Hixine Tech Servicee, Inc. Repon Nu. 901015-L-1 PHS Environmental page 2
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Evacuation and Sampling Equipment Mechanics

When equipment is not selected by the client, the apparatus for well evacuation and sample
collection is selected by our field personnel based on an evaluation of the field conditions.
Four types of devices are commonly available for employment:

Bailers

High Volume Suction Pumps

Electric Submersible Pumps

USGS/Middleburg positive displacement sampling pumps

USGS/Middleburg pumps were selected for the collection of samples at this site.

USGS/Middleburg Positive Displacement Sampling Pumps: USGS/Middleburg posi-
tive displacement sampling pumps are EPA approved pumps appropriate for use in wells
down to two inches in diameter and depths up to,several hundred feet. The pumnp contains
a flexible Teflon bladder which is alternately allowed to fill with well water and then
collapsed. Actuation.of the pump is accomplished with compressed air supplied by a
single hose to one side of the Teflon membrane. Water on the other side of the membrane
is squeezed out of the pump and up a Teflon conductor pipe 10 the surface. Evacuation
and sampling are accomplished as a condnuum. The rate of water removal is relatively
slow and loss of volatiles almost non-existent. There is only positive pressure on the water
being sampled and there is no impeller cavitation or suction. The pumps can be placed at
any locaton within the well, can draw water from the very bottom of the well case, and are
virtually immune to the erosive effects of silt or lack of water which destroy other types of
pumps.

Disadvantages associated with Middleburg pumps include their high cost, low flow rate,

temperamental operation, and cleaning requirements which are both elaborate and time
consuming.

STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation

There are few accepted groundwater sampling protocols that do not call for the evacuation
of at least three case volumes of water prior to sample coliection, and there are situations
where up to ten case volumes of evacuaton may be requested. Different professional
consultants may specify different levels of evacuation prior to sampling or may request
that specific parameters be used to determine when to collect the sample. Our personnel
use several standard instruments to record the changes in parameters as the well is evacu-
ated. These inscuments are used regardless of whether or not a specific volumetric stand-
ard has been called for. As a result, the consultant will always be provided with a record
of the pH, EC, and temperature changes that occurred during the evacuation process.
Additional information obtained with different types of inscuments {such as dissolved
oxvgen and turbidity meters) can also be collected if requested in advance.

Bizine Tech Services, lne. Repon Na. 901015-L-1 PES Environmental page 3
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Effluent Materiais

Groundwater well sampling protocols call for the evacuation of a sufficient volume of
water from the well to insure that the sample is collected from water than has been newly
drawn into the well from the surrounding geologic formation. The evacuation of this
purge water creates a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine Tech
Service, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client’s choice or bring
new DOT 17 E drums to the site which are appropriate for the containment of the effluent
materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent water must usually
await the results of laboratory analyses of the sample collected from the groundwater well.
If that sample does not establish whether or not the effluent water is contaminated, or if
effluent from more than one source has been combined in the same container, it may be
necessary to conduct additional analyses on the effluent material.

'

Observations and Measurements

Included in the scope of work are routine measurements and invesiigative procedures
which are intended to determine if the wells are suitable for evacuation and sampling.
These include measurement (from the top of the well case) of the total depth of the well;
the depth to water, and the thickness of any free product zone (FPZ) encountered. The
presence of a significant free product zone may interfere with efforts 1o collect a water
sample thar accurately reflects the condition of groundwater lying below the FPZ. This
interference is caused by adhesion of pemoleum to any device being lowered through the
FPZ and the likelihood that minute globules of petroleum may break free of the sampling
device and be included in the sample. Accordingly, evaluation of analytical results from
wells containing any amount of free petroleum should take into account the possibility that
positive results have been skewed higher by such an inclusion. The decision to sample or
not sample such wells is left 1o the discretion of our field personnel at the site and the
consultant who establishes sampling guidelines based on the need for current information
on groundwater condidons at the site.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obuined by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms with State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers appropriate 1o the type of
analyses intended. Qur firm uses new sample containers of the type specified by either
EPA or the RWQCB. Often times analytical laboratories wish to supply the sample con-
tainers because checks performed on these borles are often part of a comprehensive labo-
ratory QC program. In cases where the laboratory does not supply sample containers our
personnel collect water samples in containers that are appropriate to the type of analytcal
procedure that the sample is to receive. For example, 40 ml volatile organic analysis vials

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repont No. 901015-L-1 PES Environmenual page 4
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{(VOAS) are used when analysis for gasoline and simtlar light volatile compounds is in-
tended. These containers are prepared according to EPA SW 846 and will usually contain
a small amount of preservative when the analysis is for TPH as gasoline or EPA 602.
Vials intended for EPA 601 analysis and EPA 624 GCMS procedures are not preserved.
The closure of volatile organic analysis water sample containers is accomplished with an
open headed (syringe accessible) plastic screw cap brought down on top of a Teflon faced
septum which is used to seal the sample without headspace.

Water samples intended for semivolatile and nonvolatile analysis such as total oil and
grease (TOG) and diesel (TPH HBF) are collected and wransported in properly prepared
new glass liter bottles. Dark amber glass is used in the manufacture of these bottles to
reduce any adverse effect on the sample by sunlight. Antimicrobial preservative may be
added to the sample liquid if a prolonged holding time is expected prior to analysis.
Closure is accomplished with a heavy plastic screw cap.

Groundwater well samples intended for metals analysis are transporied in new plastic
bottles and preserved with nitric acid. Our personnel can field filter the sample liquid prior
to placing it in the sample container if instructed' to perform this procedure.

Sample Handling Procedures

Water samples are collected in any of several appropriate devices such as bailers, Coliwa-
sas, Middleburg sampling pumps etc. which are described in detail only as warranted by
their employment at a given site. Sample liquid is decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
procedures for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds. Only two varia-
tions from the EPA methods are generally employed. First, preservative is added to the
sample container prior to addition of the sample liquid. We first discovered this method in
bottles prepared by Stoner Laboratories in 1982. It was subsequently adopted by many
northern California laboratories and environmental consultng firms as a practical means of
reducing the time that a liquid is allowed 1o aerate prior to closure of the sampling contain-
er. Second, because tests have shown that the preservative readily mixes with sample
liquid, glass stirring rods are not used to agitate the sample/preservatve mixture.

Groundwater samples that are to receive metals analyses can be filtered prior to being
placed in the plastic sample bottles that contain the nitric acid preservative. The filtration
process employs new glass containers which are discarded and laboratory quality disposa-
ble filtering containers which are also discarded. A frequently used filtering procedure
employs a vacuum pump to draw sample material through a 0.45 micron filter. The 0.45
micron pore size is standard, but the amount of filter available vanes with the type of
package selecied. Filters are selecied on the basis of the relative turbidity of the water
sample. Samples which are relatively clean can be efficiently filiered with relatvely
inexpensive filters while very turbid water will require a very large filter with a high toler-
ance for sediments. One of many such filters our firm uses are the Nalgene Type A filters
in which an upper and lower receptacle chamber are affixed 10 the filter. Sample material
is poured into the upper chamber and a vacuum pump attached to the lower chamber.
Simple actuation of the vacuum pump induces the flow of water through the filter and into
the lower chamber. The sample is then decanted into the laboratory container and the fiiter
assembly discarded.

Blaine Tech Services, Ine. Report No. §01015-L-1 PES Environmental page 5
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Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete
sample identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number
that appears on our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies
only to work done on a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days as jobs
and projects often do.

Chain of Custody ,

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custody. If the
samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a
courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance
records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of person releasing the
samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person accepting custody of the
samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory is a California Deparmment of
Health Services certified Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS
HMTL #159.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as soon
after being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have addidonal ceruifi-
cations that include specialized maining in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervi-
sion of employees working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sentto a site
unless we are confident they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and
unless we know that they can follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal direc-
tons of an S50. : _

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an
OSHA level D (wet) environment exisis unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and
double glove protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being
collected. Additonal protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection
are available.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. $01015-L-1 PES Environmental page &
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Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.” Decontamination procedures
include complete disassembly of the device to a point where a jet of steam cleaner water
can be directed onto all the internal surfaces (this applies to the inside of the Teflon blad-
ders of USGS/Middleburg pumps). Teflon conductor tubing is connected to the steam
cleaner water outlet and water is run through the interior of the tubing for several minutes.
The devices are then reassembled and actuated for a period of time as an additonal meas-
ure. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. frequently modifies apparatus to allow complete disassem-
bly and proper cleaning.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

+

« Richard C. Blaine
RCB/jmb
attachments: chain of custody
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repon No. 901015-L-1 PES Eavironmental page 7
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APPENDIX D

PHASE III SOIL ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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IS

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analvtical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (415) 436-09C0 -

DATE RECEIVED: 11/24/90
DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

LAB NUMBER: 102337

CLIENT: PES ENYIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 1 SOIL SAMPLE AND 3 SOIL COMPOSITES

PROJECT #: FFO001B
LOCATION: EMERYVILLE WAREHOUSE COMPANY

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

SF 031991
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337 DATE
CL1IENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL ' DATE
PROJECT ID: FFOO01B DATE
LOCATION: EMERYVILLE WAREHOQUSE ‘ _ DATE

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

RECEIVED: 11/28/90
EXTRACTED:11/21/90
ANALYZED: 11/26/90
REPORTED: 11/27/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Califoronia DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989
LAB 1D SAMPLE ID GASOLINE KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE RANGE LIMIT
{mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)
102337-7 FF-2.6.0 ND ND ND 10
102337-24 CFF-3 ' ND ND ND 10
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SF 031992



' b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337.7 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/26/%0
PROJECT ID: FFOOIB DATE REPORTED: 11/27/990

SAMPLE ID: FF-2-6.0

EPA METHOD 35240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

COMPCQUND Result Reporting
ug/lkg Limit {(ug/kg)
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride _ ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
acetone ND 10
carbon disulfide . ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
l1,1-dichloeroethene ND 5.0
l,1-dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freom 113 ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-butancone ND 10
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate . ND 10
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichleropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3.-dichloropropcne ND 5.0
trichlorocethylene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-trichlorocethane ND 5.0
benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropence ND 5.0
2-¢hloroethylviny! ether - ND 1y
bromoetform : ND 5.0
2.hexanone ND 10
4-methyl-2-pentanone * ND 10
1.1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ‘ ND 5.0
toluene Sy .0
chlorobenzene : ND 5.0
ethyl benzene ND 5.0
styrene : - ND 5.0
totat xylenes ND -5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVYERIES

l,2-Dichlorocethune-dd 107 %
Toluene-d8§ 9C %
Bromofluorobenzene 105 %




Cb Curtis & Tormpxins. Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337-24 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/26/9%0
PROJECT ID: FF001B DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

SAMPLE 1D: CFF-3

+

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES
- Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

COMPOUND " Result Reporting
ugl/kg Limit {(ug/kg)
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride . ND 10
chleoroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
acetone ND 10
carbon disulfide ' ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ' ND 5.0
freonm 113 ND 3.0
1,2-dichlorocethane ND 5.0
2-butanone ND 10
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate . ND 10
bromedichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloropropane : ND 5.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene . ND 3.0
dibromochioromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-trichlorovethane ND 5.0
benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichleropropene ND 3.0
2.chloroethylvinyl ether ND 190
bromoform ND 5.0
2-hexanone ND 10
4-methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
toluene 5.0
c¢hlorobenzene ND 5.0
ethyl henzene ND .0
stvrene ND 5.4
total xylenes ND 3.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURRCGGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroethane-dd ) 121 %
Toluene-d8 96 <%
Bromotfluorobenzene 97 %

SF 0313994




LABORATORY NUMBER:
CLIENT: PES ENVIROMMENTAL
PROJECT ID : FFO001B
SAMPLE I1D: FF-2-6.0

102337 -7

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral

Extraction Method:

ACID COMPOUNDS

Phenol

2-Chiorophenol

Benzy! Alecohaol
J.-Methylphenol
d-Methylphenol
2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylpheno!
Benzoic Acid
2,4-Dichlorophenol
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
Pentachlorophenol

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS .

N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Anifine
Bis{2-chloroethy!)ether
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
i,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

[sephorone
Bis{(2-chloroethoxy)methane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniliné
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2-Chloronaphthalene
J-Nitroaniline

‘ b Curtis & Tomplans, Lid

DATE RECEIVED:

11/20/90

DATE EXTRACTED:11/21/90

DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

apnd Acid Extractahles
EPA 3550 Sonication

11/21/90
11727790

in Soils & Wastes

RESULT REPORTING

ug/kg

ND
ND
' ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

LIMIT
ug/keg
330
330
330
330
330
1650
330
16390
1650
330
330
1650
1650
1650
16350
1650

330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330

3307

330
1650

SF 031995



Cb Curiis & Tompxins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337-7 : EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: FF-2-6.0
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS RESULT REPORTING
ug/keg LIMIT
ug/kg
Dimethylphthaiate ND 330
Acenaphthytene . ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitroapmiline ND 16350
Acenapbthene ND 3390
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ' ND 330
4.Chlorophenyl-phenylether . ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzidine o ) ' ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 330
3,3’-Dichiorobenzidine ND 16350
Benzo (a) aantbracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b} fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene . ND 330
Dibenzo (a,bk) anthracene ND 330
Benze (g,h,i) perylene ND 330

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

Z-FFluorophenol 109 % Niirobenzene-d5
Pheool -dé ; 108 <% 2-Fluorobiphenyl
2.4.6-Tribromophenol 119 % Terphenvi-dld

SF 031936
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‘ b Cunis & Tompking, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337.-24 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:11/21/90
PROJECT ID : FF0O01B ‘ b DATE ANALYZED: 11/21/90
SAMPLE ID: CFF-3 DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral and Acid Extractables in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonication

RESULT REPORTING

ACID COMPOUNDS ug/kg LIMIT _
ug/kg :

Pheénol ND 330

2.Chlorophenol ND 330

Benzyl Alcohol ' ND 330 \

2.Methylphenol ND 330 ‘

d4-Methylpkenol ND 330

2.Nitrophenal ND 1650

2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330

Benzoic Acid ND 1650

2,4-Dichlorophencol ND 1650

4-Chioro-3-methylpheno! ND 330

2,4,6-Trichlorophenaol ND 330

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1650

2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1650

4-Nitrophenol ] ND 1650

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND L1650

Pentachlorophenol ND 1650

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS

N-Nitrosodimethyvliamine . ND 330
Aniline ND 330
Bis{Z-chloroethyl)ether ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichliotrobenzene ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Bis{(l-chloroisopropyllether ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-o-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethune : ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
lsophorone ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane : ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ' ND 330
4-Chloreaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
J-Methylnuphthulene ND 330
Hexzchlorocyclopentadiene ND 330.
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1650

SF 031997




‘ b Curhis & Tompkins, L3, ;

LABORATORY NUMBER: 1062337-24 ' EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: CFF-3 -

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS RESULT REPORTING

ug/ks LIMIT

ug/keg

Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene : ND 330
J-Nitroaniline ' ND 1650
Acenaphthene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330 .
4-Chklorophenyl-phenylether ' ND 330 }
Fluorene : ND 330
4-Nitroaniline . ND 1650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phepanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 3340
Benzidine - ND 330
Pyrene . ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 139
3,3'"-Dichtorobenzidine ND 1650
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (2-ethylthexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) tlvoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND . 330
Benzo (a) pyrene : ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene . ND 330
Dibenzo {(a,h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND S 330
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

2-Fluorophenol 107 % Nitrobenzene-d3 79 %
Phenol-dé ; 108 % 2-Fluorobiphenyl 72 %
2.4.6-Tribromophenol 107 <% ‘ Terphenyl-dld 53 %

SF 031998




Cb Curhis & Torngkins, LIQ

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337-22 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11724790
PROJECT 1D: FFO001B DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90
SAMPLE ID: CFF-1 :
Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050
METAL RESULT REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenic 6.0 2.3 EPA 7060
Barium 110 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 2.0 0.3 EPA 60180
Chromium (total) 28 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 190 0.5 EPA 6010
Copper 74 1 EPA 6010
Lead 2§ 2.5 EPA 60140
Mercury 0.3 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.3 EPA 6010
Nickel 39 0.3 EPA 6010
‘Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 5010
Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thatlium ND 5 EPA 6010
Vanadium 18 i EPA 6010
Zinc 280 6.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony <1 92 Mercury 2 109
Arsenic 5 94 Molybdenum 1 95
Barium <1 93 Nickel 1 96
Beryllium 1 93 Selenium 4 88
Cadmium 3 90 Sitver 3 S4
Chromium Tl 96 Thallium 14 92
Cobalt 1 93 Yanadium <1 92
Copper 1 94 Zinc 2 93
Lead 4 30




Cb Curis & Tompuins. Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102337-23 ' DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/24/94¢0

PROJECT ID: FFQQ1B . DATE REPORTED: 11/27/9%0
SAMPLE ID: CFF-2 ,

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

METAL RESULT REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony ND ; 5 EPA 7041
Arsenic 210 2.5 EPA 6010
Barium . 1,100 0.3 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 24 3 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) 52 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 72 0.3 EPA 6010
Cupper 2,600 1 EPA 44010
" Lead _ 550 25 EPA 6010
Mercury ND 9.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum 3.2 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel . 13 3 EPA 6010
Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 7740
Silver 2 1 EPA 6010
Thallium .ND 3 EPA 7841
Vanadiuam 34 1 EPA 60190
Zinc , 9,300 3 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD,% RECOVERY.,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%

Antimony <] 92 Mercury 2 109
Arsenic 3 94 Molybdenum 1 95
Barium <1 935 Nickel 1 96
Beryllium 1 93 Selenium d 338
Cadmium -3 90 Silver 3 84
Chromium Tl 96 Thallium 14 9z
Cobalt ‘ 1 93 Vanadium <1 912
Copper 1 94 Zinc 2 93
Leuad 4 30
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Engineering & Environmental Services

November 20, 1990 | o \OZ /3) ?) q_

Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.
2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, California

486-0532 (FAX)

Attendon: Nancy Wilson

_Subject: Emeryviile Warehouse Company

PES Job Number: FFO01EC

t
Please composite and analyze samples as indicated below on a 1-week turnaround schedule. Need

results by midday Tuesday, November 27, 1990. &\J "
Compaosite No. Sample 1D Ng, nalvsi
LUk
22 CFF-1 FF-2-1.0 5 Title 22 Metals A v
| FF-3-1.0 7
FF410 (3
v UT
23 CFE2 FF22.5 © Title 22 Metals \
FF-4-1.75 °
FF-5-1.75 2! - -
| 14
24 crr3 F oSS FF1-60 3 £pa 35508015 (e 1T
FF-3-6.0 1 EPA 3240
FF-3-6.0 «7 EPA 8270
BN Fra60 FF-2-6.0 % EPA 3550/8015 (TEH)
EPA 8240
EPA 8270
Thanks for your assistance on this project.
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
@L&\_—M—_
James™\P. Dunn
Senior logist
FROOIR.Ir
SF 032003

P.Q. Box 1833 - 100 Medical Plaza « Novato, CA 84948 » (415) 898-3521 « FAX (41) 898-278C



PES Environmentai, Inc.

’

APPENDIX E

PHASE II GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL REPORT

SF 032005




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anatytical Laboratones. Since 1678

- -— -~

2323 mitn Street. Serkeley. OA 4710 Frone (£15) <25-2-T o

DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/25/9%0

LAB NUMBER: 101929

CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL
REPORT ON: 2 WATER SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 901015-L-1
LOCATION: SHEWIN & HALLECK., EMERYVILLE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley wWilmington . Los Angeles




Cb WS A TTopkrs LS

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101929 I DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90
CLI1ENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:10/24/90
JOB #: 901015-L-1 L DATE ANALYZED: 10/24/90

DATE REPORTED: 10/25/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
' California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KERQOSENE DIESEL REPORTING
{RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

101929-1  FF001B1 (well T-1) ND ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

A/QC SUMMARY
RED. %
RECOVERY, %




‘ b Cums & Torrpans, LIC

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101929 " DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 10/16/90

JOB NUMBER: 901015-L-1 'DATE REPORTED: 10/25/90

Tota! Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueocus Solutions
TVH by Californta DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 19389
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE ¢ BENZENE XYLENES
{ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)

to1929-1 FFO001B1 ND(20) ND(0.3) ND(0D.3) ND(0.3) ND(0.5)
(Wt T-V}
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit: Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD. % 1




‘ b Curmis & icrg<mns, 112

LARORATORY NUMBER: 101929 DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90

CLI1ENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL , DATE ANALYZED: 10/16/90
PROJECT #: %01015-L-1 - DATE REPORTED: 10/25/910

ANALYS1S: HEXAVALENT CHRCMIUM
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7195

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
101929-1 FFQO01B1 ND mg /L 0.05

{wiety T-1)
ND = Not detected at or above repoerting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD. % 3
RECOYVERY. % Y7

SF 032009




‘ b Coums % iomokrs, U032

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101929-1 DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90
CLIENT: PES ENYIROMNMENTAL . DATE ANALYZED: 10/16/9%0
PROJECT #: 901015-L-1 ; DATE REPORTED: 10/25/90

SAMPLE ID: FFO0O01B1 (wecu T-1)

EPA Priority Pollutant Metals in Aqueous Solutions

METAL RESULT REPORTING - METHOD
LIMIT

mg /L mg /L
Antimony ND 0.1 EPA 6010
Arsenic ND 0.05 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND ' 0.01 EPA 6010
Cadmium WD 0.01 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) B ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Caopper ~ND 0.02 EPA 6010
Lead ND 0.05 EPA 6010
Mercury ND 0.001 EPA 7470
Nickel ND 4.01 EPA 6010
Selenium ND 0.05 EPA 7740
Silver ND 0.02 EPA 6010
Thailltum ND 0.1 EPA 7841
Zinc ND 0.01 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

0A7QC SUMMARY

RPD. <% RECOVERY, <% RPD, % RECOVERY., %

\ntimony 1 106 '  Mercury 3 105
Arsenic ‘ 4 103 Nickel 1 111
Berylilium <1 108 Selenium 1 108
Cadmium 2 103 Silver 13 33
Chromium <1 109 Thallium ' 11 104
Copper 1 108 Zing 1 108
Lead <1 97




Cb Coums ddTormoers 2

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101929-1 ‘ ' DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90

CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL : DATE ANALYZED: 10/23/90
PROJECT #: %01015-L-1 *  DATE REPORTED: 10/25/90

SAMPLE 1D: FF001B1 (MJev T-1)

EPA 3010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug /L Limit
ug/L

chloromethane ND 2.0
bromomethane : ND 2.0
vinyl chloride , ND 2.0
chloroethane ND 2.0
methylene chloride ND 1.0
trichlorofivoromethane ND 1.0
f,l-dichloroethene ‘ ND 1.0
I,l-dichloeroethane ND 1.0
!,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 1.0
chloroform ND 1.0
freom 113 ND 1.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 1.0
i,{,!l-trichloroethane ND 1.0

., carbon tetrachloride _ ND C 1.0
bromodichloromethane ' ND 1.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-1,3-dichioropropene ND 1.0
trichloroethylene ND 1.0
1,1,2-trichloroethane ~ND 1.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane ~ND 1.0
l.chloroethyl vinyi ether ~D 2.0
bromoform ND 1.0
tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
chiorobenzene ND 1.0
I.,3-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l.,4-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

s Pt -t Pt T e e

RPD, % . . 7




‘ b Cunis & Tome<rs. 2

' LABORATORY NUMBER: 101929-2 DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL . DATE ANALYZED: 10/23/90
PROJECT #: 9501015-L-1 " DATE REPORTED: 10/25/90

SAMPLE ID: FFOO1B2 (ugu Tt h“1nc~1¢j

‘ EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug /L - Limit
. ug/L
chloromethane ND 2.0
bromomethane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride t ND 2.0
chloroethane : ND 2.0
methylene chloride = ND 1.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
l,l-dichloroethene . ND 1.0
l,!-dichloroethane ND 1.0
|.2-dichloroethene (total) ND 1.0
chlioroform ' 1.3 1.0
freon {13 ND 1.0
l.2-dichloroethane ND 1.0
[,!,1-trichloroethance ND 1.0
carbon tetrachloride - ND 1.0
bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
1,2-dichloroproparne ND 1.0
¢is-l,3-dichloropropene - ND 1.0
trichloroethylene ND 1.0
l.1.2-trichloroethane ~ND 1.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
l-¢hloroethyl vinyl ether ND 2.0
bromoform ND i.0
tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
!.I;Z.Z-letruchloroethune ND 1.0
chlorobenzene ‘ ND 1.0
[,2-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l.2-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l].4-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
D = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 7
RECOVYERY, % 91
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PES Environmental, Inc.
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PHASE I GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL REPORTS




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Anaivtical Laboratories. Since 1878

2327 Fifth Street. Berkeey, CA 94710, Frone (415) 486-C5CC

DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

LAR NUMBER: 102333

CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 2 WATER SAMPLES

PROJECT #: FFO01B
LOCATION: EMERYVILLE WAREHQUSE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

QA/QC Approval
/7

s “ 4
N y \
~ 1
./:%:/-"" 2 ‘
_—— i ——— _._._,—1J e m o - ——

Final .@p_p‘r,aval N
i :
1

SE 032016

Berkeley Nilmington Los Angeles




Cb Coms & Toow s U2

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102333 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/990
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/21/90
PROJECT ID: FFQO01B ' DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

JOB LOCATION: EMERYVILLE WAREHOUSE

| Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by Califoernia DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}

102333-1 WFF-1 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.3)
1062333-2 WFF -2 53 ND(0.35) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.,

QA/QC SUNMMARY

RPD, % 3

SF 032017




‘ b Cuns & Tzroans UIg

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102333-1 "DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/20/90

PROJECT #: FFO0O01B .. DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90
SAMPLE 1D: WFF-1 .

EPA 3010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L

¢chloreomethane ND 2.0
bromomethane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride ' ND 2.0
chloroethane ND 2.0
methyleoe chloride ND 1.0
trichlorofinoromethane ND 1.9
l.l-dichloroethene ND 1.9
l,l-dichloroethane ND 1.0
{.2-dichloroethene (tatal) ND 1.0
chloreform ND 1.0
freon 113 ND 1.0
I,2-dichloroethane ND 1.0
I,1,l-trichlorcethane ND 1.0
carbon tetrachloride . ND 1.0
bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
I.2-dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
trichloroethylene ND 1.0
l.l,2-trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans-!,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
T-¢hioroethy! vinyl ether ND 2.0
bromeform i ND 1.0
tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
l.1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
chlorobenzene ND 1.0
l.}-dichlorohenzene ND 1.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ' ND 1.8
l.4-dichtorobenzene ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or abuve reporting limit.

0A/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %% 7




‘ b Pl I otanl ot Piol SN

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102333-2 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/%0
CLI1ENT: PES ENVIROMNMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/20/90
PROJECT #: FFOO01B ) ' .. DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

SAMPLE 1D: WFF-2

EPA 3010
Purgeable Halocarboms in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
chloromethane ND 2.0
bromomethane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride . ND 1.0
thloroethane ND 2.0
methylene chloride ND 1.0
trichlorofluoromethane ~ND 1.0
[.l-dichloroethene ND 1.0
i.l-dichloroethane ND 1.0
|.2-dichleroethene (total) ND 1.0
chloroform ND 1.0
freon 113 ND 1.0
l,2-dichloroethane _ ND 1.0
l,l,1-trichlorocethane ND 1.0
carbaon tetrachloride . ND 1.0
bromoedichloromethane ND 1.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-l,3-dichioropropene ' ND 1.0
trichloroethylenc ND 1.0
t.l.2-trichlorcethane ND 1.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane : MND 1.0
2-cvhlorvethy!l vinyl ether h 2.0
bromol orm : ND 1.0
tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
l.I,2.,2-tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
chlorobenzene ~ND 1.0
|,3-dichlorabenzene ND 1.0
l.2-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1.4-dichlorobenzene . ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

£33 /QC SLUMMARY




‘ b CLOIS A s DR TR LT

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102333-1 DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIROMMENTAL ) DATE ANALYZED: 11/26/90
PROJECT 1D: FFOO01B - DATE REPORTED: 11/27/%0

SAMPLE 1ID: WFF-1

Title 26 Metals im Aqueous Solutions

METAL RESULT REPORTING METHCD

LIMIT
mg /L mg /L
Antimony ND 0.05 EPA 6010
Arsenic ND , 0.03 _ EPA 6010
Barium 0.25 0.01 "EPA 6010
Beryllium . ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Caidmium ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Cobalt ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Copper ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Lead . ND 0.03 EPA 6010
Mercury ND 0.001 EPA 7470
Molybdenum 0.01 0.01 EPA 6010
Nickel _ 0.02 0.01 EPA 6010
Selenium . ND 0.05 EPA 6010
~Silver ND 0.02 EPA 6010
Thallium ND 0.05 EPA 6010
Yanadiuvm ND 0.02 EPA 6010
Ziac 0.05 0.01 EPA 6010
NIO = Not detected at or above reporting fimit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

I S T T T e T St e et e e e e o ey

RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD.% RECOVERY ,%

Antimoay 2 99 Mercury 7 92
Arsenic 2 100 Molybdenum 2 104
Barium 2 102 Nickel 2 102
Beryvllium 2 99 Selenium , L 100
Cadmium -2 103 Silver 3 99
Chromium 3 35 Thallium 2 104
Cobalt 2 104 Vanadium 2 104
Copper I 93 Zinc 2 101
Lead 2 105

b e e T+ T P T L T




‘ b Cums &TTCRNy 2

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102333-.2 _ DATE RECEIVED: 11/20/90
CLIENT: PES ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 11/26/90
PROJECT 1D:; FF001B DATE REPORTED: 11/27/90

SAMPLE 1D: WFF-2

Title 26 Metals in Aqueocus Solutions

METAL RESULT REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
mg /L mg /L

Aptimony _ ND 0.03 EPA 60190
Arsentic ND 0.05 EPA 6010
Barium 1.8 0.01 EPA 6010
Beryllium _ ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Cadmium ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) ~ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Cobalt ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Copper 0.02 0.01 EPA 6010
Lead ND g0.03 EPA 6010
Mercury ND 0.001 EPA 7470
Molybdenum 0.03 0.01 EPA 60190
Nickel ND 0.01 EPA 6010
Selenivm ND 0.05 EPA 6010
Silver " ND 0.02 EPA 6010
Thallium ND 0.03 EPA 6010
Vanadium ND 0.v2 EPA 6010
Zinc 0.07 0.01 EPA 6010
M) = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

. RPD % RECOVERY.% RPD.% RECOVERY.%
Antimony 2 99 Mercury 7 92
Arsenic 2 100 Molybdenum 2 104
Barium 2 102 Nickel 2 102
Beryilium 2 9y Selenium | 100
Cadmium 2 103 Silver 3 99
Chromium 3 53 Thallium 2 1G4
Cobalt 2 i04 Vanadium 2 104
Cupper 1 b3 Zinc 2 101
Lead 2 105
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